

No. 23-3630

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

**PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

August 26, 2024

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Rule 35 Statement.....	1
Background.....	2
I. Olentangy has sweeping speech codes that force students to use other students’ “preferred pronouns.”.....	2
II. Parents Defending Education sues for First Amendment violations.....	3
III. The panel, over Judge Batchelder’s dissent, refuses to enjoin Olentangy’s policies.	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
I. By holding that Olentangy can force students to use preferred pronouns, the panel eviscerates <i>Meriwether</i> , splits with four circuits, and violates Supreme Court precedent.....	6
II. The panel’s errors are precedent-setting.	13
III. This appeal raises questions of exceptional public importance.....	15
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	18
Addendum	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	8
<i>Alabama v. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, Doc.47 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	12
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	6, 9, 11
<i>Brown v. Yost</i> , 104 F.4th 621 (6th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Castorina v. Madison CSB</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	9, 11
<i>Dambrot v. CMU</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>DOE v. Louisiana</i> , 2024 WL 3841071 (Aug. 16)	3, 15
<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>GOA v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	11
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12
<i>In re: MCP</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	16

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 10, 16

Kutchinski v. Freeland CMD,
69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023)6

L.W. v. Skarmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)6

Mahanoy ASD v. B.L.,
594 U.S. 180 (2021) 10, 16

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15

Moody v. NetChoice,
144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024) 12

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Tex. v. Abbott,
647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) 12

PDE v. Linn Mar CSD,
83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023) 4, 13

Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud,
994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) 13

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)8

Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel,
35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022) 13

Saxe v. State Coll. ASD,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6, 12

Schindler v. Schiavo,
403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005) 13

Sisters for Life v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty.,
56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022) 13

Tennessee v. Cardona,
2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky.) 2, 15

Tennessee v. Cardona,
2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17) 1, 2, 15

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)9

TGP Commc'ns v. Sellers,
2022 WL 17484331 (9th Cir.) 15

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.,
872 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2017)7

W.V. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)6, 7, 16

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)6

Other Authorities

6-Cir.IOP.35.....6, 13, 15

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.10 15

34 C.F.R. §106.2..... 2, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....6
